

THE CORPORATION OF THE UNITED TOWNSHIPS OF HEAD, CLARA & MARIA

BY-LAW NUMBER 2011-31

BEING a By-Law to authorize the execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of The United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria and Andre Bergeron of B.A.G. Recyclage for provision of recycling collection services for the municipality.

WHEREAS under the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 8, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act;

AND WHEREAS Section 9 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, provides that Section 8 and 11 shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on municipalities to (a) enable municipalities to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate and (b) enhance their ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it appropriate to enter into this agreement with B.A.G. Recycling for the provision of recycling services for the 2012-2014 calendar years;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Procurement by-law allows for single and sole sourcing where "**SINGLE SOURCING**" is the procurement of a good or service from a particular vendor due to reasons of function or service rather than through solicitation of bids from other vendors who can also provide the same item; AND

"SOLE SOURCING" is the procurement of a good or service that is unique to a particular vendor and cannot be obtained from another source;

AND WHEREAS the service provided by Andre Bergeron through BAG Recyclage is unique in that he collects all recyclable materials and provides a much more comprehensive service than most commercial operators diverting the maximum amount of material from our landfill;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the United Townships of Head, Clara & Maria does enact as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Reeve and the Clerk (or their designate) are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement attached hereto and marked as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw and to affix the Corporate Seal.
- 2. **THAT** this By-law will come into force and take effect on the first day of January 2012.

READ a 1st and 2nd time this 16th day of December 2011.

READ a 3rd time short and finally passed this 16th day of December 2011.

TAMMY LEA STEWART, REEVE MELINDA REITH, CLERK